PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6987534

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ABL SECURITY AGREEMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COSMIC PET LLC	10/25/2021
COSMIC PET BRANDS LLC	10/25/2021
PET FUSION LLC	10/25/2021
OURPET'S COMPANY	10/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF MONTREAL	
Street Address:	115 S. LASALLE STREET, 25W	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60603	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 215

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9357750
Patent Number:	D709252
Patent Number:	D702405
Patent Number:	D697275
Patent Number:	D692627
Patent Number:	D692626
Patent Number:	10470438
Patent Number:	7971557
Patent Number:	9485962
Patent Number:	9943065
Patent Number:	9629336
Patent Number:	9497932
Patent Number:	8113152
Patent Number:	7284505
Patent Number:	10238089
Patent Number:	10390516

PATENT REEL: 057908 FRAME: 0871

506940696

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8561577
Patent Number:	7926450
Patent Number:	D393107
Patent Number:	D432280
Patent Number:	D456570
Patent Number:	D467045
Patent Number:	D486273
Patent Number:	D486274
Patent Number:	D489847
Patent Number:	D491697
Patent Number:	D507851
Patent Number:	D545508
Patent Number:	D547013
Patent Number:	D551400
Patent Number:	D555299
Patent Number:	D555300
Patent Number:	D564710
Patent Number:	D564711
Patent Number:	D565253
Patent Number:	D565254
Patent Number:	D565805
Patent Number:	D580110
Patent Number:	D602651
Patent Number:	D623806
Patent Number:	D637773
Patent Number:	D653001
Patent Number:	D662674
Patent Number:	D663494
Patent Number:	D728865
Patent Number:	D706995
Patent Number:	D777992
Patent Number:	D787957
Patent Number:	D762017
Patent Number:	5509376
Patent Number:	5730081
Patent Number:	6032615
Patent Number:	6145474
Patent Number:	6158390

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6209487
Patent Number:	6237538
Patent Number:	6371053
Patent Number:	6427626
Patent Number:	6467428
Patent Number:	6550426
Patent Number:	6568433
Patent Number:	6571742
Patent Number:	6631697
Patent Number:	6705249
Patent Number:	6786177
Patent Number:	6817315
Patent Number:	6838097
Patent Number:	6854419
Patent Number:	6886739
Patent Number:	7007724
Patent Number:	7032541
Patent Number:	7089882
Patent Number:	7104222
Patent Number:	7175069
Patent Number:	7234420
Patent Number:	7263952
Patent Number:	7341019
Patent Number:	7506614
Patent Number:	7628118
Patent Number:	7631617
Patent Number:	7644832
Patent Number:	7789045
Patent Number:	7798106
Patent Number:	7850039
Patent Number:	7878151
Patent Number:	7921814
Patent Number:	7938085
Patent Number:	8025550
Patent Number:	8061301
Patent Number:	8109237
Patent Number:	8113150
Patent Number:	8196551

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8220418
Patent Number:	8256193
Patent Number:	8286589
Patent Number:	8316801
Patent Number:	8367130
Patent Number:	8381687
Patent Number:	8851013
Patent Number:	9021989
Patent Number:	9125401
Patent Number:	8973529
Patent Number:	10721915
Patent Number:	10863719
Patent Number:	10863720
Patent Number:	9345233
Patent Number:	9730428
Patent Number:	8474409
Patent Number:	10448614
Patent Number:	10609903
Patent Number:	10869461
Patent Number:	10856527
Patent Number:	D846816
Patent Number:	D908984
Patent Number:	D908293
Patent Number:	10085422
Patent Number:	10159220
Patent Number:	10701896
Patent Number:	7823571
Patent Number:	9814994
Patent Number:	D603113
Patent Number:	D630277
Patent Number:	D622012
Patent Number:	D622454
Patent Number:	D629973
Patent Number:	D631211
Patent Number:	D631212
Patent Number:	D631213
Patent Number:	D631617
Patent Number:	D631618

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D634489
Patent Number:	D635306
Patent Number:	D635725
Patent Number:	D656281
Patent Number:	D686784
Patent Number:	D688838
Patent Number:	D710550
Patent Number:	D738580
Patent Number:	D738581
Patent Number:	D739616
Patent Number:	D743185
Patent Number:	D747832
Patent Number:	D748871
Patent Number:	D751258
Patent Number:	D755450
Patent Number:	D758024
Patent Number:	D782752
Patent Number:	D799759
Patent Number:	D821040
Patent Number:	D822295
Patent Number:	D822296
Patent Number:	D822918
Patent Number:	D822919
Patent Number:	D822920
Patent Number:	D826484
Patent Number:	D836256
Patent Number:	D836257
Patent Number:	D836258
Patent Number:	D836259
Patent Number:	D836260
Patent Number:	D841904
Patent Number:	D850025
Patent Number:	D850026
Patent Number:	D850027
Patent Number:	D850028
Patent Number:	D853055
Patent Number:	D853056
Patent Number:	D853058

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D853059
Patent Number:	D854258
Patent Number:	D854759
Patent Number:	D856613
Patent Number:	D873508
Patent Number:	D875329
Patent Number:	D884992
Patent Number:	D886408
Patent Number:	D888352
Patent Number:	D894501
Patent Number:	D906601
Patent Number:	D906605
Patent Number:	D910464
Patent Number:	D926390
Patent Number:	D930293
Patent Number:	D929679
Patent Number:	D828651
Patent Number:	D828650
Patent Number:	D828640
Patent Number:	D787757
Patent Number:	11102956
Application Number:	15246524
Application Number:	16354092
Application Number:	29701585
Application Number:	29771534
Application Number:	29771517
Application Number:	29771520
Application Number:	14846027
Application Number:	15397306
Application Number:	15487471
Application Number:	15694811
Application Number:	16164834
Application Number:	16164837
Application Number:	16164835
Application Number:	16164826
Application Number:	16441436
Application Number:	16423989
Application Number:	16528623

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16539068
Application Number:	16552886
Application Number:	29767454
Application Number:	29772966
Application Number:	17192982
Application Number:	17176865
Application Number:	17198525
Application Number:	17083700
Application Number:	17110560

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2021	

Total Attachments: 17

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
COSMIC PET LLC COSMIC PET BRANDS LLC	Name: Bank of Montreal		
PET FUSION LLC OURPET'S COMPANY	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 115 S. LaSalle Street, 25W		
Execution Date(s) October 25, 2021			
AssignmentMerger	exChicago		
☐Security Agreement ☐Change of Name	City: Chicago		
L.Joint Research Agreement	State: IL		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 60603		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
⊠Other ABL Security Agreement	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L_Yes \(\sum{N}\)No		
	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
See Schedule I	See Schedule I		
Additional numbers at	ached? XYes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	involved: 217		
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address:			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP,	Enclosed		
32 Old Slip	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Deposit Account Number		
Docket Number:	,		
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized UserName		
9. Signature:	7.L.c. October 25, 2021		
Signature	Date		
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover 17		
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents:		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1460, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

ABL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

ABL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 25, 2021, made by each of the undersigned grantors (individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as Collateral Agent.

<u>W I T N E S S E T H</u>:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain ABL Security Agreement, dated as of September 15, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this ABL Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement");

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor (collectively, "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) Patents of such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto (other than Excluded Collateral); and
 - (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.
- SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts; Etc.</u> This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. The provisions of Section 13.23 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein, mutatis mutandis.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreement</u>. This Patent Security Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Credit Agreement) in all respects and, in the

event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement, the terms of such Intercreditor Agreement shall govern. [signature page follows]

LEGAL02/41140768v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

COSMIC PET LLC COSMIC PET BRANDS LLC PET FUSION LLC

By:

Name: Mary Anh Sigler

Title:

Vice President and Treasurer

As Vice President and Treasurer of each of the above entities and, in such capacity, intending by this signature to legally bind each of the above entities

OURPET'S COMPANY

By:

Name: Mary Ann Sigler

Title: President and Treasurer

[Cosmic - ABL Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF MONTREAL,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Brittany Malone Title: Vice President

[Cosmic - ABL Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

ABL PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Registrations:

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	9,357,750	6/7/16
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	D709,252	7/15/14
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	D702,405	4/8/14
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	D697,275	1/7/14
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	D692,627	10/29/13
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Chew Toy	D692,626	10/29/13
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Toy	10,470,438	11/12/19
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Dog Boot	7,971,557	7/5/11
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Dog Boot	9,485,962	11/8/16
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Dog Boot	9,943,065	4/17/18
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Dog Boot	9,629,336	4/25/17
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Canine Wound Boot	9,497,932	11/22/16
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Canine Wound Boot	8,113,152	2/14/12
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Skijor System	7,284,505	10/23/07
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Dog Boot	10,238,089	03/06/19
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Toy	10390516	08/27/19
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Pet Toy	10,470,438	12/12/19
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Adjustable Dog Harness Adapted for Pulling, Walking, Vehicle Restraint and Other Diverse Applications	8,561,577	10/22/13
OURPET'S COMPANY	Method and System for Aromatherapy	7,926,450	04/19/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	Small Animal Feeder	D393107 (Expired)	3/31/98

LEGAL02/41140768v3

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	Animal Feeding Vessel	D432280 (Expired)	10/17/00
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Toy and Exerciser	D456570 (Expired)	4/30/02
OURPET'S COMPANY	Stackable Pet Feeder	D467045 (Expired)	12/10/02
OURPET'S COMPANY	Adjustable Height Pet Fee	D486273 (Expired)	2/3/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	Adjustable Height Pet Fee	D486274 (Expired)	2/3/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	Adjustable Height Pet Fee	D489847 (Expired)	5/11/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Feeder Top	D491697 (Expired)	6/15/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	APPARATUS FOR SCOOPING AND SIFTING CAT LITTER	D507851 (Expired)	7/26/05
OURPET'S COMPANY	Flipping Pet Chew Toy	D545508 (Expired)	6/26/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	Toy Fishing Wand	D547013 (Expired)	7/17/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	ELEVATED PET FEEDER HAVING ATTACHABLE EXTENSION BOWLS AND CONTAINERS	D551400 (Expired)	9/18/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	Hanging Pet Toy	D555299	11/13/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Toy	D555300	11/13/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDER WITH NON-SKID LOWER SURFACE	D564710	3/18/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDER WITH NON-SKID LOWER SURFACE	D564711	3/18/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDER WITH NON-SKID LOWER SURFACE	D565253	3/25/08

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Feeder Carrier and Stand	D565254	3/25/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	COMBINED PET FEEDER STAND AND DUAL PET FEEDER BOWLS	D565805	4/1/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	PORTABLE PET FEEDER	D580110	11/4/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDER WITH NON-SKID LOWER SURFACE	D602651	10/20/09
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Feeder Bowl	D623806	9/14/10
OURPET'S COMPANY	FETCH AND RETRIEVE TOSSING PET TOY	D637773	5/10/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	PVC Tube Animal Feeder	D653001	1/24/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Simplified Animal Feeder	D662674	6/26/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	CLIP FOR PRODUCING PINCH- INDUCED BEHAVIORAL RESPONSE	D663494	7/10/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Composite Covered Feeder	D728865	5/5/15
OURPET'S COMPANY	Slanted Pet Feeder	D706995	6/10/14
OURPET'S COMPANY	Angled Pet Feeder	D777992	1/11/17
OURPET'S COMPANY	Measuring Scoop	D787957	5/30/17
OURPET'S COMPANY	Slow Feed Insert	D762017	7/19/16

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	Animal Feeder Assembly	5509376 (Expired)	4/23/96
OURPET'S COMPANY	Animal Feeder Assembly	5730081 (Expired)	3/24/98
OURPET'S COMPANY	AMUSEMENT DEVICE FOR HOUSEHOLD PETS, SUCH AS CATS	6032615 (Expired)	3/7/00
OURPET'S COMPANY	Adjustable Animal Feeder	6145474 (Expired)	11/14/00
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Ball	6158390 (Expired)	12/12/00
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Feeding System	6209487 (Expired)	4/3/01
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Toy Ball Feeder	6237538 (Expired)	5/29/01
OURPET'S COMPANY	SIMULATED MOUSE TOY HAVING A PRERECORDED SOUND CHIP THEREIN	6371053 (Expired)	4/16/02
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDING SYSTEM WITH STORAGE COMPARTMENT	6427626 (Expired)	8/6/02
OURPET'S COMPANY	FILTERED WATER AND FEEDING SYSTEM FOR PETS	6467428 (Expired)	10/22/02
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Toy	6550426 (Expired)	4/22/03
OURPET'S COMPANY	PORTABLE FLUID DELIVERY DEVICE	6568433 (Expired)	5/27/03
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Pet Toy	6571742	6/3/03
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Zone and Design	6631697	10/14/03
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET FEEDING SYSTEM WITH STORAGE COMPARTMENT	6705249	3/16/04

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	ANIMAL FEEDER WITH STORAGE WELLS	6786177	9/7/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	Improved Cat Litter	6817315	11/16/04
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Food Product	6838097	1/4/05
OURPET'S COMPANY	ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT PET FEEDER	6854419	2/15/05
OURPET'S COMPANY	Food and Treat Dispenser	6886739 (Expired)	5/3/05
OURPET'S COMPANY	PORTABLE FLUID DELIVERY DEVICE	7007724 (Expired)	3/7/06
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Chew Toy For Holding	7032541	4/25/06
OURPET'S COMPANY	Improved Cat Litter	7089882 (Expired)	8/15/06
OURPET'S COMPANY	Rolling Pet Toy	7104222 (Expired)	9/12/06
OURPET'S COMPANY	Food and Treat Dispenser	7175069 (Expired)	2/13/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	Pet Chew Toy	7234420 (Expired)	6/26/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	Savor-Sphere	7263952 (Expired)	9/4/07
OURPET'S COMPANY	HYBRID WOOD/PLASTIC DOG FEEDING TABLE AND KIT	7341019	3/11/08
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET CHEW TOY FOR HOLDING CONSUMABLE TREATS	7506614	3/24/09
OURPET'S COMPANY	Self Scooping Cat Litter	7628118	12/8/09
OURPET'S COMPANY	Retractable Pet Toy	7631617	12/15/09

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	RESEALABLE LID FOR OPEN CANS OF PET FOOD	7644832	1/12/10
OURPET'S COMPANY	Flipping Pet Chew Toy	7789045	9/7/10
OURPET'S COMPANY	Flipping Pet Chew Toy	7798106	9/21/10
OURPET'S COMPANY	Waste Bag Holder	7850039	12/14/10
OURPET'S COMPANY	FETCH AND RETRIEVE TOSSING TOY	7878151	2/1/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	Natural Collagen Pet Chew	7921814	4/12/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	Improved Pet Enclosure	7938085	5/10/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	Nocturnal Pet Toys	8025550	9/27/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REDUCING MALICIOUS ODORS FROM A CAT LITTER RECEPTACLE	8061301	11/22/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	DEVICE FOR ACTUATING AUTOMATED LITTERBOX	8109237	2/7/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Pet Toy - Groovy Ball	8113150	2/14/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Jitter Mouse	8196551	6/12/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Flappy	8220418	7/17/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	PET PAD STORAGE AND DISPENSE SYSTEM	8256193	9/4/12

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	COVERED BOWLS SUCH AS PET FOOD AND WATER BOWLS	8286589	10/16/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Puppy Pad	8316801	11/27/12
OURPET'S COMPANY	Edible Pet Treat Packaging	8367130	2/5/13
OURPET'S COMPANY	Self Scooping Cat Litter	8381687	2/26/13
OURPET'S COMPANY	Hybrid Bowls	8851013	10/7/14
OURPET'S COMPANY	ULTRASONIC STIMULATING PET TOY	9021989	5/5/15
OURPET'S COMPANY	Catnip Gel	9125401	9/8/15
OURPET'S COMPANY	Durapet Bowl	8973529	5/10/15
Cosmic Pet LLC	Bird of Feathery Fury	10,721,915	07/28/20
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Pet Toy	10,863,719	12/15/20
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Pet Toy	10,863,720	12/15/20
OURPET'S COMPANY	Composite Claw Scratcher	9345233	5/24/16
OURPET'S COMPANY	Round About Mouse Toy	9730428	8/15/17
OURPET'S COMPANY	Ultrasonic Stimulating Pet Toy	8,474,409	07/02/13
Cosmic Pet LLC	Animal Feeder with Removable Storage Wells	10,448,614	10/22/19
OURPET'S COMPANY	Stand Up Fold Away Claw Scratcher	10,609,903	04/07/20
Cosmic Pet LLC	Interactive Reciprocating Toy	10,869,461	12/22/20
Cosmic Pet LLC	Disappearing Target Interactive Pet Toy	10856527	12/08/20

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OURPET'S COMPANY	Elevated Animal Feeder	D846816	04/23/19
PET FUSION LLC	Cat Climber	D908,984	1/26/21
PET FUSION LLC	Cat Post	D908,293	1/19/21
OURPET'S COMPANY	Double ball treat dispensing pet toy	10085422	10/2/18
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive pet toy	10159220	12/25/18
OURPET'S COMPANY	Elevated animal feeder	10701896	7/7/20
Cosmic Pet LLC	Dog exercising apparatus and method	7823571	11/2/10
Cosmic Pet LLC	Noise making assembly for toys	9814994	11/14/17
Cosmic Pet LLC	Scoop	D603113	10/27/09
Cosmic Pet LLC	Ball Thrower	D630277	01/04/11
OURPET'S COMPANY	Feeding dish for multiple pets	D622012	8/17/10
Cosmic Pet LLC	Animal cooling device	D622454	8/24/10
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet shelter	D629973	12/28/10
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having bottle shape	D631211	1/18/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having ring shape	D631212	1/18/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having orbit ball shape	D631213	1/18/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having football shape	D631617	1/25/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having shaker shape	D631618	1/25/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	LaCrosse style ball thrower for dogs	D634489	3/15/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having bone shape	D635306	3/29/11

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Cosmic Pet LLC	Animal cooling device	D635725	4/5/11
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy having ball shape	D656281	3/20/12
PET FUSION LLC	Pet dish holder	D686784	7/23/13
PET FUSION LLC	Litter mat	D688838	8/27/13
PET FUSION LLC	Elevated pet feeder	D710550	8/5/14
PET FUSION LLC	Pet scratcher	D738580	9/8/15
PET FUSION LLC	Pet scratcher	D738581	9/8/15
PET FUSION LLC	Pet scratcher	D739616	9/22/15
PET FUSION LLC	Food mat	D743185	11/17/15
Cosmic Pet LLC	Bone-shaped chew toy	D747832	1/19/16
Cosmic Pet LLC	Ball-shaped chew toy	D748871	2/2/16
Cosmic Pet LLC	Jack-shaped chew toy	D751258	3/8/16
Cosmic Pet LLC	Football-shaped chew toy	D755450	5/3/16
Cosmic Pet LLC	Jack-shaped chew toy	D758024	5/31/16
Cosmic Pet LLC	Toy launcher for pets	D782752	3/28/17
PET FUSION LLC	Litter mat	D799759	10/10/17
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D821040	6/19/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D822295	7/3/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D822296	7/3/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D822918	7/10/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D822919	7/10/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D822920	7/10/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D826484	8/21/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D836256	12/18/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D836257	12/18/18

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D836258	12/18/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D836259	12/18/18
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D836260	12/18/18
PET FUSION LLC	Litter scoop	D841904	2/26/19
OURPET'S COMPANY	Height adjustable elevated animal feeder	D846816	4/23/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D850025	5/28/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D850026	5/28/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D850027	5/28/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D850028	5/28/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D853055	7/2/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D853056	7/2/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D853058	7/2/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D853059	7/2/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D854258	7/16/19
PET FUSION LLC	Modular feeder	D854759	7/23/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D856613	8/13/19
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D873508	1/21/20
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet toy	D875329	2/11/20
Cosmic Pet LLC	Combination canine chew and retrieval toy	D884992	5/19/20
PET FUSION LLC	Glove	D886408	6/9/20
PET FUSION LLC	Litter box	D888352	6/23/20
PET FUSION LLC	Pet mat	D894501	8/25/20
PET FUSION LLC	Pet travel bottle	D906601	12/29/20
PET FUSION LLC	Cat climber	D906605	12/29/20
PET FUSION LLC	Cup scale	D910464	2/16/21

OWNER	TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
PET FUSION LLC	Pet Bed	D926390	07/27/21
PET FUSION LLC	Disposal Bin	D930293	09/07/21
PET FUSION LLC	Litter Mat	D929679	08/31/21
Pet Product Factory LLC and OURPET'S COMPANY	Cat Toy	D828651	09/11/18
Pet Product Factory LLC and OURPET'S COMPANY	Cat Toy with Pouch	D828650	09/11/18
Pet Product Factory LLC and OURPET'S COMPANY	Cat Toy Fort	D828640	09/11/18
Pet Product Factory LLC and OURPET'S COMPANY	Cat Toy	D787757	05/23/17
Cosmic Pet LLC	Graspable Pet Toy (GrabTab)	11,102,956	01/22/2021

Patent Applications:

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Trail Boot	15/246,524 (Abandoned)
Cosmic Pet Brands LLC	Trail Boot	16/354,092
Cosmic Pet LLC	Leash Control Ball	29/701585
Cosmic Pet LLC	Grab Tab Football	29/771534
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet Sushi Puzzle	29/771517
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet Waffle Puzzle	29/771520
OURPET'S COMPANY	Spinner Chase Toy	14/846027
OURPET'S COMPANY	Bird in a Cage	15/397306
OURPET'S COMPANY	Adjustable Height Pet Fee	15/487471
OURPET'S COMPANY	Berber Cat Toy	15/694811

LEGAL02/41140768v3

OWNER	TITLE	APPLICATION NUMBER
OURPET'S COMPANY	Rolling Cat Toy	16/164834
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Cat Toy	16/164837
OURPET'S COMPANY	Carousel Target Interactive Toy	16/164835
OURPET'S COMPANY	Treat Dispensing Interactive Pet Toy	16/164826
OURPET'S COMPANY	Selective Plating	16/441436
Cosmic Pet LLC	Pet Chew Toy	16/423989
Cosmic Pet LLC	Firefly Swarm	16/528623
Cosmic Pet LLC	Leash Control Ball	16/539068
Cosmic Pet LLC	Stand Up Fold Away Claw Scratcher	16/552886
Cosmic Pet LLC	Graspable Pet Toy (GrabTab)	29/767454
Cosmic Pet LLC	Feeding Mat	29/772966
	(Boredom Buster)	
Cosmic Pet LLC	Entangled Feeding Structure (Boredom Buster)	17/192982
PET FUSION LLC	Durable Destructible Pet Toy	17/176865
PET FUSION LLC	Toy Gun	17/198525
Cosmic Pet LLC	Retactible Leash Indicator	17/083700
OURPET'S COMPANY	Interactive Pet Toy	17/110560

LEGAL02/41140768v3

RECORDED: 10/25/2021